Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.:

Adopt a resolution honoring **Michael McFadden's** 24 years of service as a County of Monterey employee.

WHEREAS, Michael McFadden began his career with the County of Monterey in June of 2000. From 2000 to 2010 he served in several different positions: Eligibility, Office Assistant II, and Office Assistant III in Community Benefits in Seaside; Account Clerk in the IHHS program in Salinas; and as Principal Office Assistant in the CARES program in Salinas; and

WHEREAS, From 2010 to now he served as the Principal Office Assistant for the Military and Veterans Affairs Office. In this position, he provided clerical and administrative support to his clients, colleagues, and managers. His duties included serving as the Health and Safety Officer for his office and assisting dependents of Veterans to receive their educational benefits; and

WHEREAS, Mr. McFadden was certified Bilingual Spanish/English leading to expanded communication and inclusivity among Department of Social Services and Military and Veterans Affairs Office clients and services; and

WHEREAS, He also served as a Disaster Service Worker for three emergency events for those displaced in the Big Sur fires, for those at the County's COVID quarantine site in King City, and for the Pajaro flood victims' shelter at the fairgrounds in Santa Cruz; and

WHEREAS, Michael McFadden is the son and grandson of veterans, and the proud uncle of three active duty military nephews, Mr. McFadden considered himself honored to serve the military community that he was raised in, with empathy and respect for their service; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the County of Monterey Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all residents thereof, honors **Michael McFadden** in his well-deserved retirement and commends him for his exemplary service and dedication to the people of Monterey County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this wit:	day of	, 2024, by th	ne following vote, to
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:			
I, Valerie A. Ralph, Clerk of the Board California, hereby certify that the forest Supervisors duly made and entered in	going is a true copy	of an original order of	f said Board of
Dated:			

By		
J	Deputy	

Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.